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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WBNX-TV • Analog Channel 55, DTV Channel 30 • Akron, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 331 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 356 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WBNX-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20070430AXX

Map set 1

Analog service 3,566,930 persons
Digital service 3,703,951
Analog loss 31,822
Digital gain 168,843
Net gain 137,021
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WBNX-TV • Analog Channel 55, DTV Channel 30 • Akron, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 331 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 356 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WBNX-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20070430AXX

Map set 2

Analog service 3,566,930 persons
Digital service 3,703,951
Analog loss 31,822
Digital gain 168,843
Net gain 137,021
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WBNX-TV • Analog Channel 55, DTV Channel 30 • Akron, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Pending Application

Digital Application (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 356 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 356 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WBNX-TV Digital Application
BPCDT-20080619AFL

Map set 3

Analog service 3,566,930 persons
Digital service 3,771,487
Analog loss 19,618
Digital gain 224,175
Net gain 204,557
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WDLI-TV • Analog Channel 17, DTV Channel 39 • Canton, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 200 kW ERP at 292 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 437 kW ERP at 137 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WDLI-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20030421ABK

Map set 1

Analog service 1,208,887 persons
Digital service 3,943,309
Analog loss 8,768
Digital gain 2,743,190
Net gain 2,734,422



Belmont

Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Allegheny

Beaver

Lawrence

Washington

Brooke

Hancock

Ohio

Coshocton

Crawford

Delaware

Franklin

Holmes

Knox

Licking

Morrow

Muskingum

Richland

Stark
Wayne

Crawford

Erie

Mercer

Ashland

CuyahogaErie

Huron

Lorain

Medina

Ottawa

Portage

Sandusky

Seneca Summit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Canton

Cleveland

Youngstown

Lorain

Mentor

Cuyahoga Falls

Mansfield

Sandusky

Wooster

Ashtabula

Weirton

New Philadelphia

Mount Vernon

Coshocton

Beaver Falls

OH-9

OH-9 OH-14

OH-12

OH-13

OH-10

OH-11

PA-18

OH-9

OH-6

OH-4

OH-5

PA-4

PA-3

PA-12

OH-18

OH-16

OH-17

WV-1

A17

D39

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WDLI-TV • Analog Channel 17, DTV Channel 39 • Canton, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 200 kW ERP at 292 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 437 kW ERP at 137 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WDLI-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20030421ABK

Map set 2

Analog service 1,208,887 persons
Digital service 3,943,264
Analog loss 8,768
Digital gain 2,743,145
Net gain 2,734,377
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WDLI-TV • Analog Channel 17, DTV Channel 49 • Canton, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Pending Request to Change Channel

Digital Channel Change (solid): 900 kW ERP at 292 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 437 kW ERP at 137 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WDLI-TV Digital Channel Change
BPRM-20080620AHX

Map set 3

Analog service 1,208,887 persons
Digital service 3,975,230
Analog loss 18,243
Digital gain 2,784,586
Net gain 2,766,343
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WEAO • Analog Channel 49, DTV Channel 50 • Akron, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 180 kW ERP at 305 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 692 kW ERP at 290 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WEAO Digital License
BLEDT-20040928AQT

Map set 1

Analog service 2,984,714 persons
Digital service 3,683,885
Analog loss 2,340
Digital gain 701,511
Net gain 699,171



Belmont

Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Beaver

Lawrence

Washington

Brooke

Hancock

Ohio

Coshocton

Crawford

Delaware

Franklin

Holmes

Knox

Licking

Marion

Morrow

Muskingum

Richland
StarkWayne

Crawford

Erie

Mercer

Ashland

CuyahogaErie

Huron

Lorain

Medina

Ottawa

Portage

Sandusky

Seneca Summit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Akron

Cleveland

Youngstown

Lorain

Mentor

Mansfield

Sandusky

Wooster

Alliance

Ashtabula

Weirton

New Philadelphia

Mount Vernon

Coshocton

Martins Ferry

OH-9

OH-9 OH-14

OH-12

OH-13

OH-10

OH-11

PA-18

OH-9

OH-6

OH-4

OH-5

PA-4

PA-3

OH-18

OH-16

OH-17

WV-1

A49D50

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WEAO • Analog Channel 49, DTV Channel 50 • Akron, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 180 kW ERP at 305 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 692 kW ERP at 290 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WEAO Digital License
BLEDT-20040928AQT

Map set 2

Analog service 2,984,714 persons
Digital service 3,683,885
Analog loss 2,340
Digital gain 701,511
Net gain 699,171
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WEAO • Analog Channel 49, DTV Channel 50 • Akron, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Pending Application

Digital Application (solid): 250 kW ERP at 305 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 692 kW ERP at 290 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WEAO Digital Application
BPEDT-20080620AAD

Map set 3

Analog service 2,984,714 persons
Digital service 3,787,023
Analog loss 5,121
Digital gain 807,430
Net gain 802,309
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WEWS-TV • Analog Channel 5, DTV Channel 15 • Cleveland, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Special Temporary Authorization

Digital STA (solid): 843 kW ERP at 191 m HAAT, Network: ABC
vs. Analog (dashed): 93.3 kW ERP at 313 m HAAT, Network: ABC

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WEWS-TV Digital STA
BDSTA-20090428AAU

Map set 1

Analog service 3,614,800 persons
Digital service 3,683,659
Analog loss 110,307
Digital gain 179,166
Net gain 68,859
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WEWS-TV • Analog Channel 5, DTV Channel 15 • Cleveland, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 310 m HAAT, Network: ABC
vs. Analog (dashed): 93.3 kW ERP at 313 m HAAT, Network: ABC

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WEWS-TV Digital CP
BMPCDT-20080620AGC

Map set 2

Analog service 3,614,800 persons
Digital service 4,096,748
Analog loss 3,812
Digital gain 485,760
Net gain 481,948
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WEWS-TV • Analog Channel 5, DTV Channel 15 • Cleveland, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 310 m HAAT, Network: ABC
vs. Analog (dashed): 93.3 kW ERP at 313 m HAAT, Network: ABC

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WEWS-TV Digital CP
BMPCDT-20080620AGC

Map set 3

Analog service 3,614,800 persons
Digital service 4,096,748
Analog loss 3,812
Digital gain 485,760
Net gain 481,948



Carroll

Harrison
Coshocton

Crawford

Delaware

Franklin

Holmes

Knox

Licking

Marion
Morrow

Muskingum

Richland
Stark

Union

WayneWyandot

Allen

Ashland

Champaign

Cuyahoga
Erie

Hancock

Hardin

Henry

Huron

Logan

Lorain

Medina

Ottawa

Portage

Putnam

Sandusky

Seneca
Summit

Wood

Geauga

Lake

Lenawee Monroe

Fulton
Lucas

Washtenaw Wayne

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Sandusky
Cleveland

Toledo

Akron

Lorain

Mentor

Mansfield

Findlay

Marion

Wooster

Trenton

Tiffin

New Philadelphia

Marysville

Mount Vernon

OH-9

OH-9

MI-7
MI-15

MI-11

OH-14

OH-15

OH-12

OH-13

OH-10

OH-11
OH-9

OH-4

OH-5

OH-18

OH-16

OH-17

A52

D42

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WGGN-TV • Analog Channel 52, DTV Channel 42 • Sandusky, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 450 kW ERP at 283 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 1450 kW ERP at 236 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WGGN-TV Digital CP
BMPCDT-20081024AER

Map set 1

Analog service 669,643 persons
Digital service 1,920,512
Analog loss 97,299
Digital gain 1,348,168
Net gain 1,250,869
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WGGN-TV • Analog Channel 52, DTV Channel 42 • Sandusky, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 450 kW ERP at 283 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 1450 kW ERP at 236 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WGGN-TV Digital CP
BMPCDT-20081024AER

Map set 2

Analog service 669,643 persons
Digital service 1,920,512
Analog loss 97,299
Digital gain 1,348,168
Net gain 1,250,869
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WGGN-TV • Analog Channel 52, DTV Channel 42 • Sandusky, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 450 kW ERP at 283 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 1450 kW ERP at 236 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WGGN-TV Digital CP
BMPCDT-20081024AER

Map set 3

Analog service 669,643 persons
Digital service 1,920,512
Analog loss 97,299
Digital gain 1,348,168
Net gain 1,250,869
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WJW • Analog Channel 8, DTV Channel 8 • Cleveland, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 11.0 kW ERP at 342 m HAAT, Network: Fox
vs. Analog (dashed): 236 kW ERP at 333 m HAAT, Network: Fox

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WJW Digital CP
BPCDT-20080311AAN

Map set 1

Analog service 3,413,043 persons
Digital service 3,904,865
Analog loss 65
Digital gain 491,887
Net gain 491,822
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WJW • Analog Channel 8, DTV Channel 8 • Cleveland, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 30.0 kW ERP at 342 m HAAT, Network: Fox
vs. Analog (dashed): 236 kW ERP at 333 m HAAT, Network: Fox

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WJW Digital CP
BMPCDT-20080620AHI

Map set 2

Analog service 3,413,043 persons
Digital service 3,895,603
Analog loss 5,688
Digital gain 488,248
Net gain 482,560
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WJW • Analog Channel 8, DTV Channel 8 • Cleveland, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 30.0 kW ERP at 342 m HAAT, Network: Fox
vs. Analog (dashed): 236 kW ERP at 333 m HAAT, Network: Fox

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WJW Digital CP
BMPCDT-20080620AHI

Map set 3

Analog service 3,413,043 persons
Digital service 3,895,603
Analog loss 5,688
Digital gain 488,248
Net gain 482,560
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WKYC-TV • Analog Channel 3, DTV Channel 2 • Cleveland, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Special Temporary Authorization

Digital STA (solid): 8.00 kW ERP at 296 m HAAT, Network: NBC
vs. Analog (dashed): 93.3 kW ERP at 312 m HAAT, Network: NBC

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WKYC-TV Digital STA
BDSTA-20081201AWR

Map set 1

Analog service 3,860,861 persons
Digital service 4,352,570
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 491,709
Net gain 491,709
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WKYC-TV • Analog Channel 3, DTV Channel 17 • Cleveland, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 868 kW ERP at 307 m HAAT, Network: NBC
vs. Analog (dashed): 93.3 kW ERP at 312 m HAAT, Network: NBC

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WKYC-TV Digital CP
BPCDT-20080402ACS

Map set 2

Analog service 3,860,861 persons
Digital service 4,188,599
Analog loss 36,807
Digital gain 364,545
Net gain 327,738
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WKYC-TV • Analog Channel 3, DTV Channel 17 • Cleveland, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 868 kW ERP at 307 m HAAT, Network: NBC
vs. Analog (dashed): 93.3 kW ERP at 312 m HAAT, Network: NBC

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WKYC-TV Digital CP
BPCDT-20080402ACS

Map set 3

Analog service 3,860,861 persons
Digital service 4,188,599
Analog loss 36,807
Digital gain 364,545
Net gain 327,738
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WMFD-TV • Analog Channel 68, DTV Channel 12 • Mansfield, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 14.0 kW ERP at 180 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 269 kW ERP at 180 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WMFD-TV Digital CP
BPCDT-20040526ABT

Map set 1

Analog service 382,820 persons
Digital service 1,083,617
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 700,797
Net gain 700,797
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WMFD-TV • Analog Channel 68, DTV Channel 12 • Mansfield, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 14.0 kW ERP at 180 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 269 kW ERP at 180 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WMFD-TV Digital CP
BPCDT-20040526ABT

Map set 2

Analog service 382,820 persons
Digital service 1,082,589
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 699,769
Net gain 699,769
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WMFD-TV • Analog Channel 68, DTV Channel 12 • Mansfield, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 14.0 kW ERP at 180 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 269 kW ERP at 180 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WMFD-TV Digital CP
BPCDT-20040526ABT

Map set 3

Analog service 382,820 persons
Digital service 1,150,197
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 767,377
Net gain 767,377
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WNEO • Analog Channel 45, DTV Channel 45 • Alliance, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Appendix B Facility

Digital Appendix B (solid): 388 kW ERP at 223 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 1820 kW ERP at 253 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WNEO Digital Appendix BMap set 1

Analog service 1,750,714 persons
Digital service 2,195,960
Analog loss 40,789
Digital gain 486,035
Net gain 445,246
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WNEO • Analog Channel 45, DTV Channel 45 • Alliance, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 500 kW ERP at 253 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 1820 kW ERP at 253 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WNEO Digital CP
BMPEDT-20080619AIA

Map set 2

Analog service 1,750,714 persons
Digital service 3,022,789
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 1,272,075
Net gain 1,272,075
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WNEO • Analog Channel 45, DTV Channel 45 • Alliance, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 500 kW ERP at 253 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 1820 kW ERP at 253 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WNEO Digital CP
BMPEDT-20080619AIA

Map set 3

Analog service 1,750,714 persons
Digital service 2,935,419
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 1,184,705
Net gain 1,184,705
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WOAC • Analog Channel 67, DTV Channel 47 • Canton, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 134 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 148 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WOAC Digital License
BLCDT-20060222AAK

Map set 1

Analog service 2,870,797 persons
Digital service 3,659,347
Analog loss 486
Digital gain 789,036
Net gain 788,550
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WOAC • Analog Channel 67, DTV Channel 47 • Canton, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 134 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 148 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WOAC Digital License
BLCDT-20060222AAK

Map set 2

Analog service 2,870,797 persons
Digital service 3,659,347
Analog loss 486
Digital gain 789,036
Net gain 788,550
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

TV Station WOAC • Analog Channel 67, DTV Channel 47 • Canton, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 134 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 148 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WOAC Digital License
BLCDT-20060222AAK

Map set 3

Analog service 2,870,797 persons
Digital service 3,659,347
Analog loss 486
Digital gain 789,036
Net gain 788,550
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WOIO • Analog Channel 19, DTV Channel 10 • Shaker Heights, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 3.50 kW ERP at 304 m HAAT, Network: CBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 3700 kW ERP at 351 m HAAT, Network: CBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WOIO Digital License
BLCDT-19991110AAR

Map set 1

Analog service 3,004,372 persons
Digital service 3,571,792
Analog loss 11,678
Digital gain 579,098
Net gain 567,420
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

TV Station WOIO • Analog Channel 19, DTV Channel 10 • Shaker Heights, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 3.50 kW ERP at 304 m HAAT, Network: CBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 3700 kW ERP at 351 m HAAT, Network: CBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

Coverage lost and no other service by same network

WOIO Digital License
BLCDT-19991110AAR

Map set 2

Analog service 3,004,372 persons
Digital service 3,571,792
Analog loss 11,678
Digital gain 579,098
Net gain 567,420
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

TV Station WOIO • Analog Channel 19, DTV Channel 10 • Shaker Heights, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Pending Application

Digital Application (solid): 10.3 kW ERP at 361 m HAAT, Network: CBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 3700 kW ERP at 351 m HAAT, Network: CBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WOIO Digital Application
BPCDT-20080620AKW

Map set 3

Analog service 3,004,372 persons
Digital service 3,904,151
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 899,779
Net gain 899,779



Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Beaver

Lawrence

Washington

Hancock

Coshocton

Crawford

Delaware

Holmes

Knox

Marion

Morrow

Richland
StarkWayne

Crawford

Erie

Mercer

Ashland

Cuyahoga
Erie

Huron

Lorain

Medina

Ottawa

Portage

Sandusky

Seneca Summit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Macomb

Wayne

Tuscarawas

Cleveland

Akron
Youngstown

Lorain

Mentor

Mansfield

Sandusky

Wooster

Alliance

Ashtabula

Grosse Pointe Woods

New Philadelphia

East Liverpool

Willard

Greenville

OH-9

OH-9

MI-12

MI-13

OH-14

OH-12

OH-13
OH-10

OH-11

PA-18

OH-9

OH-6

OH-4

OH-5

PA-4

PA-3

OH-18

OH-16

OH-17

WV-1

A61D34

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WQHS-TV • Analog Channel 61, DTV Channel 34 • Cleveland, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 525 kW ERP at 334 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 2000 kW ERP at 354 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WQHS-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20031030AGJ

Map set 1

Analog service 3,407,854 persons
Digital service 3,911,717
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 503,863
Net gain 503,863
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

Station WQHS-TV • Analog Channel 61, DTV Channel 34 • Cleveland, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 525 kW ERP at 334 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 2000 kW ERP at 354 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WQHS-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20031030AGJ

Map set 2

Analog service 3,407,854 persons
Digital service 3,907,858
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 500,004
Net gain 500,004
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

Station WQHS-TV • Analog Channel 61, DTV Channel 34 • Cleveland, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 525 kW ERP at 334 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 2000 kW ERP at 354 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WQHS-TV Digital License
BLCDT-20031030AGJ

Map set 3

Analog service 3,407,854 persons
Digital service 3,887,944
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 480,090
Net gain 480,090
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WUAB • Analog Channel 43, DTV Channel 28 • Lorain, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 200 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 4680 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WUAB Digital License
BLCDT-20020516AAG

Map set 1

Analog service 3,274,414 persons
Digital service 3,699,824
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 425,410
Net gain 425,410



Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Beaver

Lawrence

Washington
Brooke

Hancock

Coshocton

Crawford

Delaware

Holmes

Knox

Marion

Morrow

Richland
StarkWayne

Crawford

Erie

Mercer

Ashland

Cuyahoga
Erie

Huron

Lorain

Medina

Ottawa

Portage

Sandusky

Seneca Summit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Wayne

Tuscarawas

Lorain
Cleveland

Akron
Youngstown

Mentor

Mansfield

Sandusky

Wooster

Alliance

Ashtabula

Weirton

New Philadelphia

Mount Vernon

Bucyrus

Grosse Pointe Park

OH-9

OH-9

MI-13

OH-14

OH-12

OH-13
OH-10

OH-11

PA-18

OH-9

OH-6

OH-4

OH-5 PA-4

PA-3

OH-18

OH-16

OH-17

WV-1

A43 D28

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WUAB • Analog Channel 43, DTV Channel 28 • Lorain, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 200 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 4680 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WUAB Digital License
BLCDT-20020516AAG

Map set 2

Analog service 3,274,414 persons
Digital service 3,699,824
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 425,410
Net gain 425,410
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.
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NORTH

TV Station WUAB • Analog Channel 43, DTV Channel 28 • Lorain, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Licensed

Digital License (solid): 200 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 4680 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WUAB Digital License
BLCDT-20020516AAG

Map set 3

Analog service 3,274,414 persons
Digital service 3,699,366
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 424,952
Net gain 424,952
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WVIZ • Analog Channel 25, DTV Channel 26 • Cleveland, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 170 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 2140 kW ERP at 304 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WVIZ Digital CP
BPEDT-20080317ACT

Map set 1

Analog service 2,958,586 persons
Digital service 3,353,185
Analog loss 6,288
Digital gain 400,887
Net gain 394,599
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WVIZ • Analog Channel 25, DTV Channel 26 • Cleveland, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 170 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 2140 kW ERP at 304 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WVIZ Digital CP
BPEDT-20080317ACT

Map set 2

Analog service 2,958,586 persons
Digital service 3,366,494
Analog loss 4,898
Digital gain 412,806
Net gain 407,908
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 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WVIZ • Analog Channel 25, DTV Channel 26 • Cleveland, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Pending Application

Digital Application (solid): 150 kW ERP at 337 m HAAT, Network: PBS
vs. Analog (dashed): 2140 kW ERP at 304 m HAAT, Network: PBS

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost but still served by same network

WVIZ Digital Application
BMPEDT-20080620AAF

Map set 3

Analog service 2,958,586 persons
Digital service 3,680,788
Analog loss 263
Digital gain 722,465
Net gain 722,202



Belmont

Carroll

Columbiana

Harrison

Jefferson

Mahoning

Allegheny

Beaver

Butler
Lawrence

Washington
Brooke

Hancock

Ohio

Coshocton

Crawford

Delaware

Holmes

Knox

Licking

Morrow

Muskingum

Richland
StarkWayne

Crawford

Erie

Mercer

Ashland

CuyahogaErie

Huron

Lorain

Medina

Ottawa

Portage
Seneca

Summit

Trumbull

Ashtabula

Geauga

Lake

Tuscarawas

Guernsey

Akron

Cleveland

Youngstown

Lorain

Mentor

Mansfield

Sandusky

Wooster

Alliance

Ashtabula

Weirton

New Philadelphia

Washington

Mount Vernon

Coshocton

OH-9

OH-9 OH-14

OH-12

OH-13

OH-10

OH-11

PA-18

OH-9

OH-6

OH-4

OH-5

PA-4

PA-3

PA-12

OH-18

OH-16

OH-17

WV-1

A23D23

 2009 Hammett & Edison, Inc.

10 0 10 20 30 40 50MI 200204060 KM

NORTH

TV Station WVPX • Analog Channel 23, DTV Channel 23 • Akron, OH

Expected Operation on June 13: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 317 kW ERP at 296 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 296 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WVPX Digital CP
BPCDT-20070625ACA

Map set 1

Analog service 3,512,456 persons
Digital service 4,018,790
Analog loss 17
Digital gain 506,351
Net gain 506,334
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TV Station WVPX • Analog Channel 23, DTV Channel 23 • Akron, OH

Approved Post-Transition Operation: Granted Construction Permit

Digital CP (solid): 317 kW ERP at 296 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 296 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

Coverage lost after DTV transition

WVPX Digital CP
BPCDT-20070625ACA

Map set 2

Analog service 3,512,456 persons
Digital service 4,016,619
Analog loss 103
Digital gain 504,266
Net gain 504,163
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TV Station WVPX • Analog Channel 23, DTV Channel 23 • Akron, OH

Approved or Requested Post-Transition Operation: Pending Application

Digital Application (solid): 1000 kW ERP at 301 m HAAT
vs. Analog (dashed): 5000 kW ERP at 296 m HAAT

Market: Cleveland-Akron, OH

Coverage gained after DTV transition

No symbol = no change in coverage

WVPX Digital Application
BMPCDT-20080619AEG

Map set 3

Analog service 3,512,456 persons
Digital service 4,173,560
Analog loss 0
Digital gain 661,104
Net gain 661,104


